

City of Broken Arrow

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-2821 Name:

Type: Consent Item Status: Passed

File created: 10/24/2017 In control: Broken Arrow City Council

On agenda: 11/7/2017 Final action: 11/7/2017

Title: Award the most advantageous bid to Lenco Armored Vehicles for purchase of the Lenco Bearcat

Armored Rescue Vehicle for the Police Department

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FY18 All TerrainArmored Vehicle

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/7/2017	1	Broken Arrow City Council	approved	Pass

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 11-07-2017

To: Mayor and City Council From: Office of the City Manager

Title:

Award the most advantageous bid to Lenco Armored Vehicles for purchase of the

Lenco Bearcat Armored Rescue Vehicle for the Police Department

Background:

Bid packets were sent out to thirteen (13) vendors for police Armored Vehicles. Two (2) vendors submitted bids. Of the two (2) vendors, only one (1) vendor, Lenco Armored Vehicles bid the exact specifications listed in the bid at a cost of \$276,571. The Armored Group, LLC was the only other vendor who submitted a bid and it was determined that their bid did not meet the specifications set forth in the bid process. The Armored Group, LLC did not supply the independent laboratory ballistic tests for the armor and glass and failed to supply their State Department and NTOA (National Tactical Officers Association) approval letters. The Armored Group also failed to document what vehicle they submitted for bid as compared to the specifications provided.

The purchase of the Lenco Bearcat will allow us to replace the current Police Department Armored vehicle which has become unserviceable and not cost effective. The Lenco Bearcat is the standard in Law Enforcement Armor. Agencies in Oklahoma that utilize this vehicle include, but are not limited to: Oklahoma Highway Patrol, Oklahoma County and the Edmond Police Department. The purchase of this Armored All-Terrain vehicle will provide better safety for officers in high risk situations and use in potential disaster rescue and recovery operations.

Funds have been appropriated and are available in the Public Safety Sales Tax budget in the amount of \$276,571 for the purchase of all specifications.

File #: 17-2821, Version: 1

Cost: \$276,571

Prepared By: Brandon C. Berryhill, Chief of Police

Reviewed By: Police Department

Finance Department

Assistant City Manager - Administration

Legal Department

Approved By: Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager

Attachments: Bid tabulation 18.117

Recommendation: Award the most advantageous bid to Lenco Armored Vehicles for the purchase of the Lenco Bearcat All-Terrain Armored Rescue Vehicle.